Shareholders are reminded that those who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to
make a mandatory take-over off er under the Take-over Code as a result of Share Buybacks
by the Company should consult the Securities Industry Council of Singapore (SIC) and/or their
professional advisers at the earliest opportunity.

ADDENDUM

GLOBAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED126

  For illustrative purposes only, based on information available to the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the respective Directors and Substantial Shareholder(s) of
the Company before and after the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate, assuming that (i) the Company purchases or acquires the maximum of 10% of the total
number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) there is no change in the number of
Shares held by the respective Directors and Substantial Shareholder(s) of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date; (iii) there are no further issue of Shares; and (iv) no Shares are held by the
Company as treasury shares on or prior to the AGM, will be as follows:

Total Interest (Direct and Indirect)

Name

Before
the Share
Buyback[1] %

After the
Share

Buyback[2] %

Directors
Boon Swan Foo 296,603,403 19.115 296,603,403 21.238
Abdul Jabbar Bin Karam Din – – – –
Tan Mui Hong – – – –
Lay Charlie Nhuc Hiang – – – –
Ng Thiam Poh 99,700 0.006 99,700 0.007

Substantial Shareholder(s)
Boon Swan Foo 296,603,403 19.115 296,603,403 21.238

  Note(s):

  [1] Based on the total number of 1,551,717,803 issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

  [2] Based on the total number of 1,396,546,023 issued Shares (excluding treasury shares), assuming that the
Company purchases the maximum number of 155,171,780 Shares under the Share Purchase Mandate.

  As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors or Substantial Shareholder(s) of the Company
would become obliged to make a general off er to other Shareholders under Rule 14 and Appendix
2 to the Singapore Take-over Code as a result of a purchase by the Company of the maximum limit